And all 

of these have been carried out with consistent and legal certainty, or indiscriminately. 

The existence of this policy the State must budget of Rp. 3,000,000,000.00 (three 

billion rupiah) although what is able to be absorbed is Rp. 682,846,968, 00 (six hundred 

eighty two million eight hundred forty six thousand nine hundred sixty eight rupiah). 

(Source: East Java Regional Police Irwasda: Coordination Meeting for Illegal Eradication 

Unit in East Java Province 2017 Budget Year. Thus the case of arrest of illegal levies does not 

enter into a criminal act of corruption but is a general crime.